volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisation value.

	 The biological assets of the group are mainly cultivated in owned lands. Timber content expects to be realised in future and is included in
the calculation of the fair value that takes into account the age of the timber plants.

3b.4	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 Sensitivity Variation on Sales Price

	 Net Present Value of the Biological Assets as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes in the average
sales price applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the
following effect on the Net Present Value of the Biological assets.

-10% 10%

Value of Timber 64,615,162 50,256,237

	 Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

	 Net Present Value of the Biological Assets as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes in the discount
rate applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following
effect on the Net Present Value of the Biological assets.

-1% +1%

Value of Timber 61,554,968 53,623,967

104 Colombo Land and Development Company PLC

4.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Group Company
2020 2019 2020 2019
 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

As at 1 January  13,315,813,325  12,631,490,000  8,597,700,000  8,020,426,000

Additions

	 - Subsequent expenditure on investment property  2,707,499  92,868,894  45,000  21,372,332

Disposals of the Investment Properties  -   -   -   -

Net gain / (loss) from fair value adjustment  199,291,679  591,454,431  101,367,500  555,901,668

As at 31 December  13,517,812,502  13,315,813,325  8,699,112,500  8,597,700,000

4.1  	 Investment property consists of leasehold land and unsold commercial units given on Operating leases in buildings constructed on
leasehold land at Pettah and Kolpetty which have been obtained from the Urban Development Authority under 99 year lease agreement
commencing from the year 1981.

4.2	 Details of Investment Properties

  Property Extent Value Valuation Date Method

Group

Liberty Plaza 181,496 Sq. Ft. Rs. 5,902.3 Mn 31.12.2020 Income

Liberty Arcade 0A - 0R - 36.88P Rs. 1.020.3 Mn 31.12.2020 Market Value and Cost

GAS Land 2A - 3R - 13.25 P Rs. 6,458.8 Mn 31.12.2020 Market Value

[…]

4.8	 Significant increases (decreases) in estimated rental value and rent growth per annum in isolation would result in a significantly higher
(lower) fair value of the properties. Significant increases (decreases) in the long-term vacancy rate and discount rate (and exit yield) in
isolation would result in a significantly lower (higher) fair value.

	 Generally, a change in the assumption made for the estimated rental value is accompanied by a directionally similar change in the rent
growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield), and an opposite change in the long term vacancy rate.

	 The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying the valuation of
Investment Property, in respect of the year 2020

	 The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate,
growth rate and rate of maintenance cost (taken individually, while other variables are held constant) on the profit or loss and carrying
value of Investment Property for the year.

Increase /Decrease Investment Fair Value/Gain
  Capitalization Future rentals Maintenance Property 	 or (Loss) on
  Rate	 change cost Valuation Investment Property

Group
-0.50%  14,006,355,944  488,543,441

0.50%  13,099,317,019  (418,495,483)

-5%  13,309,025,008  (208,787,494)
5%  13,726,295,504  208,483,002

-5%  13,767,019,502  249,207,000
5%  13,268,801,011  (249,011,492)

Company
-0.50%  8,785,012,500  85,900,000
0.50%  8,625,712,500  (73,400,000)

-5%  8,684,912,500  (14,200,000)
5%  8,713,312,500  14,200,000

-5%  8,767,512,500  68,400,000
5%  8,630,812,500  (68,300,000)

Notes to the Financial Statements

107Annual Report 2020

4.9	 Rental income receivable under the operating lease agreement of investment property as follows,

Rental income Receivable

<1 year 1-2 Year 2-3 Year 3-4 Year 4-5 Year over 5 years

Group

2020  418,963,157  425,247,604  431,626,318  438,100,713  444,672,224  451,342,307

2019  412,771,583  418,963,157  425,247,604  431,626,318  438,100,713  896,014,530

Company

2020  100,166,716  101,669,216  103,194,255  104,742,169  106,313,301  107,908,001

2019  98,686,419  100,166,716  101,669,216  103,194,255  104,742,169  215,816,000

5.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

Holding % Holding % At Cost At Cost
2020 2019 2020 2019

   LKR  LKR

Liberty Holdings Limited 100% 100%  808,289,373  808,289,373

Agrispice (Private) Limited 100% 100%  8,299,110  8,299,110

Anantaya Global Solutions (Private) Limited 70% 70%  700  700

Total Investments in Subsidiaries  816,589,183  816,589,183

	 Investment in subsidiaries is initially recognised at cost in the financial statements of the Company. Any transaction cost relating to
acquisition of investment in subsidiaries is immediately recognised in the income statement. After the initial recognition, investments in
subsidiaries are carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

108 Colombo Land and Development Company PLC

6.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

  Year Ended 31 December Group Company
2020 2019 2020 2019
 LKR  LKR  LKR  LKR

6.1 Summary

Trade Debtors  211,875,934  148,259,054  56,494,493  78,291,991